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Zoning Board of Adjustment
Monday, January 6, 2020, 6:30 p.m.
City Hall Council Chambers
3 Washington Street, 2" Floor

AGENDA

Introduction of Board Members

Minutes of the Previous Meeting — October 7, 2019
Unfinished Business

Hearings:

ZBA 19-16:/ Petitioner, Elaine and John Carril of 1157 Roxbury Rd., represented by
Wendy Pelletier of Cardinal Surveying and Land Planning, of 185 Winchester St.,
requests a Variance for property located at 1157 Roxbury Rd., Keene, Tax Map #239-
033-000, which is in the Rural District. The Petitioner requests a Variance to construct a
single car attached garage with a mudroom setback 16.5 feet from the side lot line
where 50 feet is required.

ZBA 20-01:/ Petitioner, Brand and Blade Brewing Company, Inc. of 17 Bradco St.,
owned by TreMac Development, LLC of 20 Central Square, requests a Variance for
property located at 17 Bradco Street, Keene, Tax Map # 116-002-000, which is in the
Industrial District. The Petitioner requests a VVariance for the expansion of the existing
restaurant use to allow for space outside the brewery to access the restaurant, including
service of food. There would also be a stage for occasional music events and a small
pavilion to allow cover for customers in case of rain or other inclement weather, with a
limited enclosed area to allow for service to customers per Section 102-632 of the
Zoning Ordinance.

ZBA 20-02:/ Petitioner, National Sign Corporation of 2 Phoebe Way, Worcester MA,
representing 480 West Street, LLC of 177 Huntington Ave., Boston MA, requests a
Variance for property located at 420-486 West St., Tax Map #578-004-000, which is in
the Commerce District. The Petitioner requests to allow two menu boards/ordering units
on site where one is allowed per Section 102-1311(3) of the Zoning Ordinance.

New Business:

A. Chair and Vice-Chair voting for 2020

B. Adoption of the 2020 draft calendar

Communications and Miscellaneous:
Non Public Session: (if required)

Adjournment:
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City of Keene
New Hampshire

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING MINUTES

Monday, October 7, 2019 6:30 PM Council Chambers
Members Present: Staff Present:

Joshua Gorman, Chair John Rogers, Zoning Administrator

Jane Taylor, Vice Chair Corinne Marcou, Zoning Clerk

Joseph Hoppock

Michael Welsh

Joshua Greenwald (Arrived at 6:48 PM)

Members Not Present:
Louise Zerba, Alternate
Michael Remy, Alternate

I. Call to Order

Chair Gorman called the meeting to order at 6:30 PM, welcomed the public, explained
the rules of procedure, and introduced the Board members.

I1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting — September 3, 2019

Mr. Welsh moved to approve the minutes of September 3, 2019, which Mr. Hoppock
seconded and the Zoning Board of Adjustment carried unanimously.

I11.  Unfinished Business

Vice Chair Taylor noted that the ZBA Handbook included in Board members’ binders
was published in December 2017 and has since been updated in December 2018. She
requested the most updated copy, though if another will be published in December 2019,
she suggested waiting to print new copies until then. Staff will investigate the newest
draft and provide that to the Board.

Mr. Hoppock initiated a discussion of the rules of procedure, said he had no questions
about what was presented, and asked if it was a final version for approval. Mr. Rogers
replied in the affirmative, saying this was to give the Board more time to review. Mr.
Hoppock moved to adopt the rules of procedure revised last on September 3, 2019, which
Vice Chair Taylor seconded and the Zoning Board of Adjustment carried unanimously.
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IV. Hearings:
a. ZBA 19-13:/ Petitioner, Tim and Christine Symonds of 8 Leahy Rd.,

Keene, requests a Variance for property located at 334 Chapman Rd.,
Keene, Tax Map #241-048-000-000, which is in the Rural District. The
Petitioner requests a Variance to permit an extension of a five-year
approval from ZBA 14-30; a sub-standard lot size of 1.03 acres where
five acres is required per Section 102-791, Basic Zone Dimensional
Requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

Chair Gorman opened the public hearing and offered the applicants the option to await
the fifth Board member’s arrival, to ensure they had the best chance at three votes in
favor of their application. The applicants agreed to proceed with the hearing absent a fifth
Board member.

The Chairman requested staff comments. Mr. Rogers used an aerial map to demonstrate
the location of this currently vacant lot at 334 Chapman Road, in the Rural Zone. When
the applicants purchased the property, they removed a mobile home and several
accessory buildings. Five acres are required per the Rural Zone dimensional
requirements, and therefore this 1.03-acre lot is substandard. Mr. Rogers used another
map to highlight that many of the surrounding properties are also substandard, as they
were subdivided before the five-acre zone requirement was established. Mr. Rogers
displayed a street view of the lot in question to demonstrate that it is currently vacant. He
said the applicants first received a Variance for this property in 2000 and that NH RSA
states that VVariances can be good for five years. The applicants have returned several
times for a Variance extension or a new Variance for more than 20 years, which previous
generations of this Board have granted. He said the applicants seek that Variance
extension again for this lot.

Mr. Welsh asked if there is a limit to the number of Variances or extensions that an
applicant can apply for. Mr. Rogers said there is no limit to extension requests if the
Variance was initially approved; there might be a limit if the Variance or extension was
at one point denied. The Board has granted extensions to this Variance in the past and he
was unaware of any limitation.

Vice Chair Taylor asked for further explanation of this lot being subdivided before
zoning changed. Mr. Rogers said he was unable to find if and when this lot was
subdivided to 1.03 acres. The previous Zoning Ordinance allowed for two-acre lots in the
Rural Zone, at which time this was still a substandard lot. Vice Chair Taylor asked when
the mobile home was removed from the property and Mr. Rogers replied that the
applicant would speak to that. Vice Chair Taylor noted that the law changed since the
most recent Variance was created, and now says that a Variance “shall be valid if
exercised within two years from the date of final approval, or as further extended by local
ordinance or by the Zoning Board of Adjustment for good cause.” She asked if this
change in law means that if this VVariance were granted for the two year time limit, if the
applicants would need to come back to just show good cause as opposed to the entire
Variance procedure again. Mr. Rogers said his interpretation was that this was the time to
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determine if there is good cause for a five versus two-year Variance deadline. Vice Chair
Taylor questioned if under the new law the applicants would have to apply for a Variance
again. Mr. Rogers said that they would have to apply for a new Variance in either case,
and referred to the application where the Variance questions are answered to be treated as
a new Variance. Mr. Rogers stated again that this was a good time to determine if there is
good cause for a five versus two-year Variance deadline.

The Chairman welcomed the applicants, Tim and Christine Symonds (of 8 Leahy Road,
Keene) and Mr. Symonds provided history of the property. The Symonds purchased the
property in 2000, when it contained a mobile home and several outbuildings. They
removed all of the structures in an effort to clean-up and improve the property, which has
remained vacant until now. In hindsight, he said it would have been easier to leave the
structures on the property, which would have negated the need for this Variance. Mr.
Symonds sought clarification; he thought he was applying for a two-year Variance at this
meeting because he was told he could not ask for five years. He clarified that he was
requesting at least two years. Since applying for the Variance in September, the Symonds
entered into a purchase and sale agreement with a buyer, contingent upon this Variance’s
approval. The property has been on the market for 18 months; Mr. Symonds offered to
provide the Board a copy of the sale agreement. Ms. Symonds continued by responding
to the criteria for a Variance and she said the responses had not changed since the first
Variance was granted in 2000.

1. Granting the Variance would not be contrary to the public interest:

Ms. Symonds said granting the Variance would improve the general surroundings of the
neighborhood.

2. If the Variance were granted, the spirit of the Ordinance would be observed:

Ms. Symonds said this lot has been and should continue to be a building lot. The
proposed use of the lot would be consistent with the area.

3. Granting the Variance would do substantial justice:
Ms. Symonds said granting this Variance would do substantial justice by allowing a
single-family dwelling on the lot, comparable to others in the area, and thus create

taxable income for the City of Keene.

4. If the Variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not
be diminished:

Ms. Symonds said granting this Variance would allow a single-family dwelling consistent
with other homes in the area to be built on this currently vacant lot.

5. Unnecessary Hardship:
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A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other
properties in the area, denial of the Variance would result in unnecessary
hardship because:
I. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public
purpose of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that
provision to the property:

Ms. Symonds said that this pre-existing 1.03-acre lot originally had a mobile home and
several other outbuildings (some in disrepair) that the applicants removed, thereby
improving the overall neighborhood and property. Additionally, she said there are many
other lots on Chapman Road under two acres, including some with homes on them
currently, which are building lots with the lot size Variance approved. She said that
preserving this preexisting lot would not defeat the general public purpose of the
Ordinance.

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

Ms. Symonds said that this lot had a single-family structure on it previously, and has
been grandfathered as a building lot. She said denying this Variance would render the lot
unusable.

B. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an
unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special
conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the
property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and
a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

Ms. Symonds said that the property has always only been 1.03 acres and can have no
reasonable use other than a building lot. She said that renewing this Variance would
maintain the lot as such.

The Board declined a need to review the purchase of sale agreement. Vice Chair Taylor
asked if the potential buyer intended to use the property as a residential building lot. Mr.
Symonds said that was the representation made to him. [Mr. Greenwald arrived]

Chair Gorman asked staff if this was a request for a two-year Variance. Mr. Rogers said
he thought there was a mistake on staff’s part because all past variances for the property
were requested and approved for five years, so he assumed the same with this application.
Because this application was advertised as a five-year request, he suggested it was okay
for the Board to move forward either way. The Chairman requested the applicants’
preference. Mr. Symonds requested to continue with the standard two-year extension,
which he thinks will satisfy the sale contingencies, because the purchaser was told it
would be a two-year Variance per the Symonds’ understanding.

Mr. Welsh asked if the new property owner could request an extension granted
administratively at the end of the two-year Variance. Mr. Rogers said no, the owner
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would have to come back to the Board. He clarified, however, that if the property owner
receives a Building Permit during the two-year Variance period, then the Variance would
not expire if the Building Permit were active. If the Building Permit then expired
(applicants are usually given six months), and no work was visible on the property, the
owner would need to reapply for a Variance.

Mr. Hoppock stated that this property and Chapman Road are a lot like Hurricane Road,
where there are many undersized lots, which he considers a special condition of the
property. He saw a few similar undersized lots surrounding the one in question and said if
those lots have structures on them, then that means they were approved at some point by
the City. He said it seems appropriate to him not to get lost in the topic of unnecessary
hardship. He thinks using this lot for a single-family residence is reasonable.

Mr. Symonds requested confirmation that if approved, this Variance would be
transferable to the new owner. The Chairman replied in the affirmative stating that all
Variances stay with the property, not the owners.

With no comments, Chair Gorman closed the public hearing.

Vice Chair Taylor referred to Mr. Hoppock’s question of other substandard lots in the
area, which she said was not necessarily relevant in this case. She recalled a case from
1990, in which retired Justice Suter said that the remedy for substandard lots is to change
zoning, not to issue Variances for every lot. She thought the first question in this case was
to what extent this is a pre-existing nonconforming lot. She agreed that removing the
mobile home triggered the need for this Variance. While the Board does not encounter
these cases often, she said that under the question of unnecessary hardship, the focus
should be on subsection 5.B. She thought there was a fair case that there is no other
reasonable use for the property other than as a building lot.

Mr. Greenwald asked if granting this Variance would set any precedent for subdivision
applications in the future. Mr. Rogers said that no subdivision would be allowed through
the Planning Board if it did not meet current Zoning standards.

Mr. Welsh said that this property was granted a VVariance by four prior Zoning Boards,
and he heard no compelling circumstances warranting an argument that those past
judgements were in error and should be changed. For that reason, he was inclined to
follow prior Boards’ approvals; Mr. Hoppock agreed. The Chairman also agreed, adding
that the owners made an effort to improve the property unbeknownst that they were
creating a future problem. He thanked the applicants for making that effort.

Mr. Hoppock moved to approve ZBA 19-13 for a period of two years beginning October
7, 2019, which Mr. Welsh seconded. The Board reviewed the findings of fact.

1. Granting the Variance would not be contrary to the public interest:

Page 7 of 64



Vice Chair Taylor did not think granting this Variance would be contrary to the public
interest because it is a residential area and the intention of the Variance is to use the
property as a residential building lot. She said the owners clearly did their best to
maintain the property for a residential use and would sell it hopefully for the same
purpose. Mr. Hoppock said granting this Variance would not alter the essential character
of the neighborhood or threaten public health, safety, or welfare. Mr. Greenwald agreed
that granting this Variance is in the public interest by developing the property and
generating tax income for the City.

The first finding of fact was granted with a vote of 5-0.
2. If the Variance were granted, the spirit of the Ordinance would be observed:

Vice Chair Taylor said the intent of the Ordinance is to encourage residential structures,
which is also the intent of this application, so she said this is appropriate.

The second finding of fact was granted with a vote of 5-0.
3. Granting the Variance would do substantial justice:

Mr. Hoppock said that the loss to the individual if this request were denied would be to
cause them to lose their property, which he said is a constitutional dimension he could not
support. He said the gain to the public by denying this Variance would be minimal, so he
thought substantial justice would be done by approving the Variance.

The third finding of fact was granted with a vote of 5-0.

4. If the Variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not
be diminished:

The Chairman said that there are several other lots similar in nature directly surrounding
the property in question. He said this vacant lot likely has more adverse property values
currently than it would when occupied with a nice home. He and Mr. Greenwald agreed it
is a fair assumption that the home would be nice.

The fourth finding of fact was granted with a vote of 5-0.

5. Unnecessary Hardship:
A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other
properties in the area, denial of the Variance would result in unnecessary
hardship because:
i. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public
purpose of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that
provision to the property:
ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:
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Vice Chair Taylor expressed concern with the parcel in question did not meet the
standard of provision 5.A. She agreed that there is a hardship because this parcel can only
be used as a building lot. While she thought the use was a reasonable one, she recalled
that if this provision cannot be met fully, which she did not believe it could, the law
allows consideration of provision 5.B instead.

B. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an
unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special
conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the
property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and
a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

The Chairman agreed with the Vice Chair that this provision 5.B. is easier to conclude
provides the hardship in this case. Mr. Hoppock said there is an unnecessary hardship,
but said the owners should not be waiting for the City to change the Zoning Ordinance
before they can sell the property as a building lot. He was in favor of provision 5.B.,
without which he said there is no reasonable use of the property.

The fifth finding of fact, provision B, was granted with a vote of 5-0.
With a vote of 5-0, the Zoning Board of Adjustment approved ZBA 19-13.

b. ZBA 19-14:/ Petitioner, Theodore J. Grussing of 585 Old Walpole Rd.,
Surry, requests an Enlargement of a Non-Conforming Use for property
located at 28 Park Ave., Keene, Tax Map #564-034-000-000, which is in
the High Density District. The Petitioner requests an Enlargement of a
Non-Conforming Use to increase the amount of storage space to include
a 40 ft x 50 ft storage garage in a two-phase project.

Chair Gorman opened the public hearing and requested staff comments. Mr. Rogers said
this application was to enlarge a nonconforming use. Many years ago, he said the
property in question was zoned as business use, and the property now has a few mixed
uses occurring on it. He used a map to demonstrate that it is a bit deceiving because the
front of the property houses the Park Avenue Deli, which is actually a separate lot from
the one in question. This lot is tied to the larger building in the back with the Elegant
Settings office, a hair salon, and he believed two dwelling units. He used the map to show
where storage was currently outdoors at the back and side of the building, which is where
the applicant seeks to build an addition to enclose that storage. He recalled the three
criteria for expansion of nonconforming uses that the Board would have to consider in
this case.

Chair Gorman referred to the math in the application, which struck him as more than the
applicant was actually seeking. Mr. Rogers agreed that staff noted the same and said the
applicant would likely want to clarify that the square footage listed in the application
might actually be more than they are seeking to add.
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Vice Chair Taylor questioned and Mr. Rogers confirmed that this property has always
been zoned as High Density, as it is today. The Vice Chair noted there was no
background provided as is typical. Mr. Rogers was regretful the Board did not receive
that but said this second building on the property did receive an enlargement of
nonconforming use when it was constructed. Vice Chair Taylor requested confirmation
that there were no setback issues, because she could not tell from the application
drawings. Mr. Rogers confirmed he looked at a few setbacks, including surface waters
because there are wetlands and Tannery Brook nearby, and the applicant met those
setbacks from a zoning perspective. Vice Chair Taylor said that she could not understand
the chart on lot coverage. Mr. Rogers said he asked the applicant to provide additional
information, including lot coverage, which they meet for the High Density Zone, even
with the addition. Mr. Rogers said the applicant also provided parking calculations for the
site and while there was an error with one number in those calculations, the applicant still
meets the parking requirements with the correction. Vice Chair Taylor noted confusion
using the chart in the Zoning Ordinance with what was in the application. Mr. Rogers
said that he looked and the applicant is within the allowance for both building coverage
and impermeable surface coverage.

The Chairman welcomed the applicant Theodore J. Grussing (of 585 Old Walpole Road,
Surry), who sought a Variance for a 16’x40’ addition to the back of an existing 40°x50°
building, with construction beginning fall 2019, which he called phase one of the project.
In the second phase of the project, he wants to extend the existing overhang along the
side of the building, which would be a 12°x46” addition. Ultimately, he said he wants to
build around the entire outside to create space for storage. He said the addition would not
be heated and it would only include lights and electrical outlets. It will only be used for
storage to take from view things outside currently, like cement blocks visible in the
photos. Mr. Grussing continued responding to the conditions for enlargement of a
nonconforming use.

1. Such approval would not reduce the value of any property within the district, nor
otherwise be injurious, obnoxious, or offensive to the neighborhood.

Mr. Grussing said the locations of the additions abut the woods and are minimally visible
to the public. The additions would be finished to match the rest of the building.

2. There will be no nuisance or serious hazard to vehicles or pedestrians.

Mr. Grussing said the additions would not add any new access points and traffic patterns
would not be altered.

3. Adequate and appropriate facilities (i.e., water, sewer, streets, parking, etc.) will
be provided for the proper operation of the proposed use.

Mr. Grussing said the building additions are for storage and will have no water or sewer.

They will have electricity for lighting and several electrical outlets. He recalled many
questions about parking when a hair salon was established on the property last year. The
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property calls for 24 spaces with the addition and currently has 23 designated/marked
parking spaces and 10 spaces shared with Park Avenue Deli, as detailed in the property
deed. He cited the incorrect number in the application: where it says “Elegant Settings
Warehouse Space (8226 sf)—2 spaces,” he believed it should be three spaces instead of
two.

Mr. Hoppock asked if the applicant plans to lease any of the newly added storage to the
building tenants listed in the application. Mr. Grussing said no, all of the storage is for
Elegant Settings, which he owns.

Vice Chair Taylor asked from where this extension would be accessed. Mr. Grussing said
that there is a current addition with a garage door at the back of the property, which
would open into the new addition. He would access the new addition from the inside of
the warehouse through that existing garage door; there would be no outside exit from the
new addition. Vice Chair Taylor asked if there would be access from the side of the
building. Mr. Grussing said he would add a third garage door to the front of that wing
similar to the existing two; the side addition would not be accessed from the inside. Vice
Chair Taylor asked the permanence of the addition and Mr. Grussing confirmed it would
be a concrete slab with a stick addition and a metal roof, like the existing building.

With no comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing, and the Board reviewed the
criteria.

Mr. Hoppock said that there were no issues with setbacks, the lot coverage requirements
were met, and the parking requirements were met. Thus, he said there was no fair
conclusion that granting this expansion would present a serious hazard or nuisance. The
applicant mentioned no impact on water, sewer, or streets. For these reasons, Mr.
Hoppock said the applicant met the criteria in his view. Mr. Greenwald agreed with Mr.
Hoppock and said the addition would not be visible from the road, would not impede
traffic or access, would pose no obnoxious hazard, and the only facilities would be
electrical. For these reasons, Mr. Greenwald supported also approval. Mr. Welsh agreed
stating that he drives by the location often and never knew the building existed.

Vice Chair Taylor recalled difficulty in these instances because the common law reasons
go beyond what the Zoning Ordinance has. Her question with expansion of
nonconforming uses is whether they are what the courts call a “natural expansion.” For
example, if the expansion would allow for more trailers and office space on the property,
that would not be a natural expansion in her view. Because the applicant is trying to get
what is currently outside under cover, she thought the addition made sense as a natural
expansion of the use as it is today. For the reasons listed, she thought she could support
the application.

Mr. Hoppock moved to approve ZBA 19-14, which Mr. Greenwald seconded. The Board
reviewed the findings of fact.
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1. Such approval would not reduce the value of any property within the district, nor
otherwise be injurious, obnoxious, or offensive to the neighborhood.
Granted 5-0

2. There will be no nuisance or serious hazard to vehicles or pedestrians.
Granted 5-0

3. Adequate and appropriate facilities (i.e., water, sewer, streets, parking, etc.) will
be provided for the proper operation of the proposed use.
Granted 5-0

On a vote of 5-0, the Zoning Board of Adjustment approved ZBA 19-14.

c. ZBA 19-15:/ Petitioner, Tracy Diehl, of 6487 Hilliard Drive, Canal
Winchester, OH, representing McDonald’s Corp. of Amherst, NH, for
property located at 317 Winchester St., Keene, Tax Map #593-001-000-
000, which is in the Commerce District. The Petitioner requests a
Variance to permit four menu boards where one is allowed per Section
102-1311(3)a of the Zoning Ordinance.

Chair Gorman opened the public hearing and requested staff comments. Mr. Rogers
showed an aerial view of the property at 317 Winchester Street in Keene, which is
occupied by a McDonald’s Corporation franchise. The existing two-lane drive-through
approved several years ago, which is becoming more common in the fast food industry to
expedite business, only has one menu board currently. The applicant seeks approval for
four menu boards in total. Mr. Rogers recalled that §102-1311(3)a of the Zoning
Ordinance states that only one menu board sign and one changeable copy sign shall be
permitted per lot or site frontage; this is the section of Ordinance the applicant seeks a
Variance from.

The Chairman welcomed the applicant, Tracy Diehl (of Hackensack, New Jersey),
representing the McDonald’s Corporation location at 317 Winchester Street in Keene.
She said this initiative is a nationwide corporate mandate. Currently, there is a tandem,
two-lane drive-through. She visited the site and took a photo to demonstrate that from the
second lane, one must read the menu board that is 12°-15° away. She said this is a safety
hazard for those with impaired vision or those visitors not yet knowing what to order. She
asked a worker if anyone complains about the situation and the worker said that all
demographics do currently. Ms. Diehl said the new menu boards will be a system of three
panels, with two connected as the main board and one additional preview board in
advance, with a total area of 52 square feet compared to the current 45 square feet. She
understood that the Variance request was not for area but for the number of signs. She
said the single preview sign shows common items that can be made quickly to expedite
business; they will not display advertisements or new menu items. The new signs will all
be LED lit and therefore environmentally friendly; there will be an aesthetic
improvement with signs no brighter than a Kindle. She said that paperless menus are
better for the environment as well. She said the new signs would enhance the property in
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general and for the community. She said the expedited business would reduce vehicle
stacking and therefore emissions. Finally, she said the new three-panel system would
present a cleaner image and reduce the overall total sign area. She shared photos with the
Board demonstrating what the new signs would look like. Ms. Diehl responded to the
criteria for Variance.

1. Granting the Variance would not be contrary to the public interest:

Ms. Diehl said that the proposed menu boards are essential to the nature of this approved
use. This property currently has two drive-through lanes in use. The proposal is for one
menu board and one pre-browse menu per drive-through lane. The existing menu board
would be removed. She said the use of menu boards is not contrary to public interest, but
said they are essential for the public use of drive-through lanes.

2. If the Variance were granted, the spirit of the Ordinance would be observed:

Ms. Diehl said that the purpose of the Ordinance is to regulate signage effectively to
direct movement and inform the public, while protecting the safety and general welfare of
the public, and to minimize visual clutter. This proposal is for a menu board system that
would help patrons to move through the drive-through lanes quickly and reduce stacking,
which can become a hazard to pedestrians and vehicles in the parking lot. She said the
new menu board system is smaller than the standard and they are environmentally
friendly, which has a positive impact on the welfare of the community.

3. Granting the Variance would do substantial justice:

Ms. Diehl said the business could not continue to be used as a drive-through restaurant
without the menu boards. The continued use of the menu boards requires the obsolete
menu board to be replaced. The replacement is part of a national program that is using
innovative technology in a way that will benefit the environment and enhance the
customer experience, while reducing waste and emissions. She said that substantial
justice is done because the Variance approval allows continued use as a drive-through
establishment.

4. If the Variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not
be diminished:

Ms. Diehl said that this is an existing drive-through use, that the use would not change,
and therefore the effect on surrounding properties would not change. The menu boards
would have the potential to affect positively the surrounding uses by facilitating the
movement of traffic through the restaurant in a timely manner.

5. Unnecessary Hardship:
A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other
properties in the area, denial of the Variance would result in unnecessary
hardship because:
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i. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public
purpose of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that
provision to the property:

Ms. Diehl said that the current menu board is obsolete and needs to be replaced.
ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

Ms. Diehl said that the proposed signs are only intended for viewing by the drive-through
customer who is actually sitting in the drive-through lane. They are necessary for the
drive-through use and will have a substantial positive impact on the carbon footprint.
Reducing stacking reduces emissions, eliminating paper copies reduces waste, and
changing the menus from ballasts and fluorescent lighting to LED saves energy and
reduces landfill waste. Overall, Ms. Diehl said this proposal is a reasonable way to
provide for the continued use, allowing citizens to make their choices at a faster pace and
to reduce stacking, which will provide for increased safety and less vehicular congestion
in the parking lot.

B. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an
unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special
conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the
property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and
a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

Ms. Diehl said that menu boards are essential to the use of a drive-through restaurant.
The proposed menu board system is designed to replace the obsolete menu board with a
more environmentally friendly, energy efficient structure, while continuing the approved
drive-through use.

The Chairman said that he favored the new menu board system but asked why four are
needed, because a lot of the testimony was about the current board being obsolete. Ms.
Diehl said the menu boards would work as a system, with two panels where one orders
and an additional menu in advance, so a customer can begin considering their order; thus,
she said they have found it most effective to separate them and they are considered four
menu boards just by the spacing.

Vice Chair Taylor said it is clear in the Sign Ordinance that these are menu boards, but
asked Mr. Rogers why they are distinguished from freestanding signs. Mr. Rogers replied
that if these were considered freestanding signs, only one would be allowed. By
distinguishing them, the menu boards are allowed in addition to the one allowed
freestanding sign under the arches on the street front. He noted though, that the size of
these menu boards is included in their overall property signage area allowance. Vice
Chair Taylor asked if the area of these signs was calculated by the Planning Department.
Mr. Rogers referred to section 3.B. and said that staff must wait to determine overall
signage square footage on this property until the applicant applies for a Sign Permit; if
they did not meet the area requirements at that time, the permit would be denied.
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With no public comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing. The Board discussed
the application criteria.

Mr. Hoppock said he was honestly perplexed but said the applicant has gone out of their
way to design the menu boards so that only people in line and almost immediately
adjacent can see them. He said there would be no light pollution beyond the boundary of
the property, which is positive in his view. He said his hang-up was on the question of
unnecessary hardship.

The Chairman said that owing to the first criteria, he thought granting the Variance would
increase safety. He said he had questions about the fifth criteria. Mr. Greenwald agreed
that granting the Variance would increase safety and reduce frustration, and therefore
road rage for some.

The Vice Chair said that unfortunately the Board could not consider their frustration. She
cited concern with the fifth criteria also, saying that she understood the corporate
need/program, though she was unsure that reason met the requirement of a special
condition of the property. She supposed it was reasonable to have four signs displaying
their menu, but questioned whether there is something unique or special about the
property that creates the need for the system of signs in totality.

Mr. Welsh said that the applicant did well demonstrating why the spirit of the ordinance
would be observed. When he read the language in the application responses, it was clear
that the applicant read the Ordinance to understand the purpose of the questions.
Regarding a special condition of the property, Mr. Welsh said that the Planning Board
approved two drive-through lanes in a prior decision, and with a track record of lived
existence with those two lanes, the situation has proven suboptimal for stacking and sign
access. He was unsure if that constituted a hardship, but said it is inconvenient and
difficult to use; in that respect, he thought two additional well-designed and appropriately
placed signs were a decent answer.

Mr. Greenwald agreed that the purpose of adding signs is to increase efficiency and
traffic flow, which would be better for the City as a whole, and he thought denying them
that goal would create a hardship. Vice Chair Taylor disagreed, saying that making a
business more efficient does not make the grade for unreasonable hardship. Mr.
Greenwald said he was not referring to profitability but the entrance/exit of patrons
safely, and with as much information as possible to keep moving.

Vice Chair Taylor questioned if the nature and layout of the building itself creates a
hardship. She said it is possible for buildings themselves to create hardship whether by
size or design; she referenced the Harborside case out of Portsmouth as one example. She
said this building is not an average layout and wondered if that alone creates a hardship.

The Chairman said that when he thinks of hardship, he considers the use to be a
condition. He said there are other fast-food restaurants around this property and one was
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already granted a similar Variance. Because this is primarily a drive-through restaurant,
he said that by not allowing the applicant to move forward into today’s standards, that the
Board would thus be creating a hardship for them specifically by disallowing adequate
use of the existing building. He did not think the property or structure had special features
other than being a drive-through restaurant. He said the applicant concluded that the
upgrades are needed to continue a successful drive-through restaurant and disallowing
that would be a hardship.

Mr. Hoppock said he saw a special condition of the property in terms how the drive-
through features are designed. He said the two lanes were approved for safety to prevent
stacking, which helps patrons and the business. He said he could consider the two lanes
as a special condition and then it would be reasonable to consider that four signs are
needed, with two in each lane. He said he was not familiar with drive-through restaurants
but did not think a change from two to four signs was an unreasonable. He thought the
harm to the McDonalds Corporation would be greater than the public gain if the Variance
was denied. He thanked the Chairman and Vice Chair for their helpful comments.
Vice Chair Taylor moved to approve ZBA 19-15 for the Variance to permit four menu
boards where only one is allowed per §102-1311(3)a of the Zoning Ordinance, which Mr.
Hoppock seconded. The Board reviewed the findings of fact.

1. Granting the Variance would not be contrary to the public interest:

Mr. Hoppock restated that approval would not contradict public interest and pose no
danger to public safety or welfare.

The first finding of fact was granted with a vote of 5-0.

2. If the Variance were granted, the spirit of the Ordinance would be observed:
Vice Chair Taylor said the purpose of the Ordinance is to regulate signs and buildings in
some orderly fashion. She said the intent of this application is to be more streamlined and
orderly, so she saw no conflict.

The second finding of fact was granted with a vote of 5-0.

3. Granting the Variance would do substantial justice:
No comments.

The third finding of fact was granted with a vote of 5-0.

4. If the Variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not
be diminished:
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Vice Chair Taylor stated that the surrounding property values would be unchanged
because of this project and Mr. Greenwald agreed.

The fourth finding of fact was granted with a vote of 5-0.

5. Unnecessary Hardship:
A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other
properties in the area, denial of the Variance would result in unnecessary
hardship because:
I. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public
purpose of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that
provision to the property:
ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

The Board agreed to focus on provision A, and sub-points i and ii together. Mr. Hoppock
said the dual drive-through is a special condition necessitated by safety factors. He said
the overall purpose of the Sign Ordinance is to reduce visual clutter. However, he said
that specific general prohibition was not pertinent to this application so he thought that
special condition created an unnecessary hardship. The Vice Chair said that the use is
reasonable for all the reasons discussed regarding safety. She thought the special
condition of the property was more than just the dual drive-through but also how the
structures, parking, and traffic are all situated. All those things considered, she thought
what has been developed there is a special condition not found elsewhere.

The fifth finding of fact was granted with a vote of 5-0.
On a vote of 5-0, the Zoning Board of Adjustment approved ZBA 19-15 for the Variance
to permit four menu boards where only one is allowed per §102-1311(3)a of the Zoning

Ordinance.

V. New Business:

Vice Chair Taylor requested an updated roster of ZBA members; staff will provide.

VI. Communications & Miscellaneous:
VII. Non Public Session: (if required)
VIIl. Adjournment:

Hearing no further business, Chair Gorman adjourned the meeting at 7:54 PM.
Respectfully submitted by,

Katryna Kibler, Minute Taker

October 14, 2019

Reviewed by Corinne Marcou. Reviewed and edited by Vice Chair Jane Taylor.
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< —
1157 Roxbury Rd.

/BA 19-16

Petitioner requests a Variance to construct
an attached single car garage with
mudroom with a setback of 16.5 ft. where
50 ft. is required per Section 102-791.
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B Cityof Keene

New- Hampshire

NOTICE OF HEARING

ZBA 19-16

A meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment will be held on Monday, January
6, 2020 at 6:30 PM in City Hall Council Chambers, 2™ floor, 3 Washington St,
Keene, New Hampshire to consider the petition of Elaine and John Carril of 1157
Roxbury Rd., represented by Wendy Pelletier of Cardinal Surveying and Land
Planning, of 185 Winchester St. The Petitioner requests a Variance for property
located at 1157 Roxbury Rd., Keene, Tax Map #239-033-000, which is in the
Rural District. The Petitioner requests a Variance to construct a single car attached
garage with a mudroom setback of 16.5 feet from the side lot line where 50 feet
is required.

This application is available for public review in the Community Development
Department at City Hall, 3 Washington Street, Keene, NH 03431 between the
hours of 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. or online at https://ci.keene.nh.us/zoning-board-

adjustment

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Corinne Marcou, IClerk
Notice issuance date December 24, 2019

City of Keene « 3 Washington Street « Keene, NH » 03431 « www.ci.keene.nh.us

Working Toward a Sustainable Community
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APPLICATION FOR APPEAL Fo;- Office Use Only:
CaseNo. /_ | Cr-liy
Zoning Board of Adjustment D:: Fi(l)ed “= ‘/Z,) ﬁ_ﬁ l'/ /Lcy L
3 Washington Street, Fourth Floor . T
. Received By (o1
Keene, New Hampshire 03431 Page / of /O
Phone: (603) 352-5440 Reviewed By

The undersigned hereby applies to the City of Keene Zoning Board of Adjustment for an Appeal in
accordance with provisions of the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated 674:33.

TYPE OF APPEAL - MARK AS MANY AS NECESSARY
() APPEAL OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
() APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF A NONCONFORMING USE
APPLICATION FOR ENLARGEMENT OF A NONCONFORMING USE
APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION
APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
APPLICATION FOR AN EQUITABLE WAIVER OF DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS

SECTION I - GENERAL INFORMATION
Name(s) of Applicant(s) Wendy Pelletier, Cardinal Surveying & Land Planning phope: 603 499-6151

Address 185 Winchester Street, Keene

Name(s) of Owner(s) Elaine & John Carril )
Address 1157 Roxbury Road

Location of Property Same

SECTION II - LOT CHARACTERISTICS

Tax Map Parcel Number 239-033-000 Zoning District Rural
Lot Dimensions: Front 240 Rear See plan Side 120 Side 59
Lot Area: Acres -64 Square Feet 27,729

% of Lot Covered by Structures (buildings, garages, pools, decks, etc.): Existing 6 Proposed 8
% of Impervious Coverage (structures plus driveways and/or parking areas, etc.): Existing 11 Proposed 13
Proposed Use Residential B

SECTION HI - AFFIDAVIT

I hereby certify thaj] am the owner or the authorized agent of the owner of the property upon which
this appeal is;so Z 1 inforpaation provided by me is true undeypnalty of law.
{ /

__ Date / 4,‘/ z20/9

(Signanﬂf- Owner or Authorized Agent)

Please Print Name ’J:Q// A/ D . Cﬁﬂ /? /L

K:ZBA\Web_Forms\Variance_Application_2010.doc 8/22/2017
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1157 Roxbury Road

PROPERTY ADDRESS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

102-791

Construction of a single car attached garage and mud room setback 16.5' from the
side lot line where 50' is required.

DESCRIBE BRIEFLY YOUR RESPONSE TO EACH VARIANCE CRITERIA:

e A Variance is requested from Section (s) of the Zoning Ordinance to permit:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

This is an existing non-conforming lot located in an area of other small non-conforming
lots that were originally part of a mill village. These lots are less than an acre in a 5 acre
zone and cannot support the 50' setback requirement.

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

The character of the neighborhood will not be affected. The garage addition is a
reasonable use and there is not an area of the lot that would meet the setback
requirement.

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

Due to the configuration of the lot, wetlands on the lot and the abutting lot, there is no
other suitable location for the garage. There is not a garage presently.

4. If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished
because

The addition of the garage and mudroom will add to the value of the property.

K:ZBA\Web_Forms\Variance_Application_2010.doc 8/22/2017

Page 23 of 64



1157 Roxbury Road

PROPERTY ADDRESS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

102-791

Construction of a single car attached garage and mud room.

e A Variance is requested from Section (s) of the Zoning Ordinance to permit:

DESCRIBE BRIEFLY YOUR RESPONSE TO EACH VARIANCE CRITERIA:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

This is an existing non-conforming lot located in an area of other small non-conforming
lots that were originally part of a mill village. These lots are less than an acre in a 5 acre
zone and cannot support the 50' setback requirement.

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

The character of the neighborhood will not be affected. The garage addition is a
reasonable use and there is not an area of the lot that would meet the setback
requirement.

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

Due to the configuration of the lot, wetlands on the lot and the abutting lot, there is no
other suitable location for the garage. There is not a garage presently.

4. If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished
because

The addition of the garage and mudroom will add to the value of the property.

K:ZBA\Web_Forms\Variance_Application_2010.doc 8/22/2017
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5. Unnecessary Hardship

A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area,
denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:

1. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because:

il. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

B. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be
deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other
properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance,
and a variance 1s therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

This lot is .6 acres and cannot meet the 50' setback requirements. There are also wetlands
on the lot and the adjacent lot that further restrict the building area. The request to build a
single car attached garage is a reasonable use and will add to the value of the home.

The lot is abutted by a wooded wetland on the side of the lot where the garage will be and
will not be near an abutting structure. The rural character of the neighborhood will not be
affected by the addition.

K:ZBA\Web_Forms\Variance Application_2010.doc 8/22/2017
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SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

THIS SURVEY (S THE RESULT OF A RANDOM TRAVERSE
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AD

NOTES

1) THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS 7O DEFINE THE BOUNDARY OF LOT
234-033-000.

2) OWNERS OF RECORD;
ELAINE M. & JOHN D. CARRIL
Y Y ROAD
KEENE, NH 03431
VOLUME 30BO FAGE 134

3) AREA OF LOT 239-033-00C: 27.723 S5F OR 0.84 ACRES
4) LOT NUMBERS REFER TO THE CITY OF KEENE TAX MAPS
5) CURRENT ZOMING: RURAL DISTRICT

MIN. LOT AREA = 3 ACRES

MIN. FRONTAGE - 50 FEET

MIN, WIDTH AT BUEDING LINE — 200 FEET

BUILDING SETBACKS:
FRONY ~ S0 FEET
SIOE ~ 80 FEET
REAR ~ S0 FEET

8) THE RIGHT OF WAY OF ROXBURY ROAD WAS DETERMINED BY THE
LOCATION OF MONUMENTATION AND IS SHOWN TO 8E 3 RODS WIDE
(46.8') BASED ON THE LAYOUT OF 1836 RECORDED IN VOLUME 1 PAGE
39 ON FILE AT THE CITY OF KEENE CLERK'S OFFICE.

7) THE RIGHT OF WAY OF MILL RCAD IS SHOWN 70 BE 2 RODS WIOE
BASED ON TWE CENTERLINE OF EXISTING TRAVELED WAY.

8) LOT 230-033-000 {3 SUBECT TQ AND BENEFITED BY A SHARED
DRIVEWAY. SEE VOLUME 3083 PAGE 334,

THE PARCEL MAY BE SUBJECT TO OTHER EASEMENTS AS THEY EXIST
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AFFE( THE SUB.ECT PROPERTY ARE SHOWN. A SPECIFIC TITLE
EXAWINATION 15 SUGGESTED T0 DETERMINE THE NATURE AND EXTENT
OF RIONTS AND EASEWMENTS AFFECTING TME SUBJECT PROPERTY,

THE LOCATION OF ANY LITILITY INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS
APPROXIMATE, CARDINAL SURVEYING & LAND PLANNING MAKES NO
CLAMS TO THE ACCURACY DR COMPLETENESS OF THE LTILITIE:

SHOWN, FIELD' VERFICATION 8 REQUIRED PRIGR TO ANY EXCAVATION

| DA | Rewision N

BOUNDARY PLAN
LOT 239-033-000
1157 ROXBURY ROAD
KEENE, NH 03431
OCTOBER 29, 2019
PREFARED #OR

SCALE: 1"=20" |

ELAINE M. & JOHN D. CARRIL
1157 ROXBURY ROAD
KEENE, NH 03431

SURVEVING &
CARDINAL Gngparning

Keene, New Hampshire 03431
Tel. (603) 499-6151
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0. @ 250 foot Abutters List Report

Keene, NH -
5 December 19,2019

Subject Property:

Parcel Number: 239-033-000 Mailing Address: CARRIL, ELAINE M.
CAMA Number:  239-033-000-000-000 1157 ROXBURY RD.
Property Address: 1157 ROXBURY RD. KEENE, NH 03431
Abutters:

Parcel Number: 239-023-000 Mailing Address: SUTTON TERESA
CAMA Number: 239-023-000-000-000 1114 ROXBURY RD.

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

12/19/2019

1114 ROXBURY RD.

239-024-000
239-024-000-000-000
0 ROXBURY RD.

239-025-000
239-025-000-000-000
1156 ROXBURY RD.

239-026-000
239-026-000-000-000
1185 ROXBURY RD.

239-027-000
239-027-000-000-000
1171 ROXBURY RD.

239-028-000
239-028-000-000-000
0 MILL RD.

239-029-000
239-029-000-000-000
32 MILL RD.

239-030-000
239-030-000-000-000
Ooff BRANCH RD.

239-031-000
239-031-000-000-000
31 MILL RD.

239-032-000
239-032-000-000-000
13 MILL RD.

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

www.cai-tech.com
Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies

KEENE, NH 03431

PARKER MARGOT L.
1156 ROXBURY RD.
KEENE, NH 03431

HOOPER WILLIAM D.
1156 ROXBURY RD.
KEENE, NH 03431

1185 ROXBURY RD.
KEENE, NH 03431

ZELASNY MARY ANN
1171 ROXBURY RD.
KEENE, NH 03431

CLARK, STEPHEN D. SR.

13 MILL RD.
KEENE, NH 03431

RENNICK, STEVEN W. I

32 MILL RD.
KEENE, NH 03431

TREAT JOHN LEVERETT REV. TRUST

1185 ROXBURY RD.
KEENE, NH 03431

COLLINS GEOFFREY
31 MILL RD.
KEENE, NH 03431-5600

CLARK, STEPHEN D. SR.

13 MILL RD.
KEENE, NH 03431

are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report.
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.
1/ Bradco St.

/BA 20-01

Petitioner requests a Variance to expand
the restaurant use to allow for space
outside the brewery for occasional music

events and a pavilion for customers per
Section 102-632.
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) Cityof Keene

New- Hampshive

NOTICE OF HEARING

ZBA 20-01

A meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment will be held on Monday, January
6, 2020 at 6:30 PM in City Hall Council Chambers, 2™ floor, 3 Washington St,
Keene, New Hampshire to consider the petition of Brand and Blade Brewing
Company, Inc. of 17 Bradco St., owned by TreMac Development, LLC of 20
Central Square, requests a Variance for property located at 17 Bradco Street,
Keene, Tax Map # 116-002-000, which is in the Industrial District. The Petitioner
requests a Variance for the expansion of the existing restaurant use to allow for
space outside the brewery to access the restaurant, including service of food.
There would also be a stage for occasional music events and a small pavilion to
allow cover for customers in case of rain or other inclement weather, with a
limited enclosed area to allow for service to customers per Section 102-632 of the
Zoning Ordinance.

This application is available for public review in the Community Development
Department at City Hall, 3 Washington Street, Keene, NH 03431 between the
hours of 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. or online-at https://ci.keene.nh.us/zoning-board-

adjustment

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

/a -
( albm it /(M A —
Corinne Marcou, Clerk
Notice issuance date December 24, 2019

City of Keene « 3 Washington Street « Keene, NH - 03431 « www.ci.keene.nh.us

Working Toward a Sustainable Community
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APPLICATION FOR APPEAL

For Office Use 0;511\': /
. _ CaseNo. 2 AHIO -0
Zoning Board of Adjustment Date Filed [2) J14 |19
3 Washington Street, Fourth Floor Received By /17 {1
Keene, New Hampshire 03431 Page | B of /]
Phone: (603) 352-5440 Reviewed By

The undersigned hereby applies to the City of Keene Zoning Board of Adjustment for an Appeal in
accordance with provisions of the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated 674:33.

TYPE OF APPEAL - MARK AS MANY AS NECESSARY
8 APPEAL OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF A NONCONFORMING USE
APPLICATION FOR ENLARGEMENT OF A NONCONFORMING USE
8 APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION
APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
APPLICATION FOR AN EQUITABLE WAIVER OF DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS

I SECTION I - GENERAL INFORMATION I

Name(s) of Applicant(s) Branch and Blade Brewing Company, Inc. Phone: (603) 355-2900

Address 17 Bradco Street, Keene, NH 03431

Name(s) of Owner(s) TreMac Development, LLC
Address 20 Central Square, Suite 2A, Keene, NH 03431

SECTION 1I - LOT CHARACTERISTICS

Tax Map Parcel Number 194-01-004-0000 Zoning District Industrial
Lot Dimensions: Front 483’ Rear 605’ Side 693' Side 442'
Lot Area: Acres 6.87 Square Feet 299,337

% of Lot Covered by Structures (buildings, garages, pools, decks, etc.): Existing 14.80 Proposed 14.90

% of Impervious Coverage (structures plus driveways and/or parking areas, etc.): Existing 75 Proposed 76
Present Use Manufacturing, Brewery with Restaurant

Proposed Use Manufacturing, Brewery with Restaurant

SECTION III - AFFIDAVIT

I hereby certify that I am the owner or the authorized agent of the owner of the property upon which

this apIWtibn provided by me is true under penalty of law.
\ .
7\ Date / 2»/) ‘7}} y,
(Signature of Owner or Authorized Agent)

Please Print Name Steve J. Bonnette, Member

K:ZBA\Web_Forms\Variance_Application_2010.doc 8/22/2017
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17 Bradco Street, Keene, NH

PROPERTY ADDRESS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

102.632

e A Variance is requested from Section (s) of the Zoning Ordinance to permit:

See attached.

DESCRIBE BRIEFLY YOUR RESPONSE TO EACH VARIANCE CRITERIA:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

4. If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished
because

K:ZBA\Web_Forms\Variance Application_2010.doc 8/22/2017
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5. Unnecessary Hardship

A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area,
denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:

i. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because:

and

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

B. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be
deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other
properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance,
and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

K:ZBA\Web_Forms\Variance_Application_2010.doc 8/22/2017
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PROPERTY ADDRESS 17 BRADCO STREET. KEENE. NH

ATTACHMENT TO APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

A Variance is requested from Section(s) 102.632 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit:

Expansion of the existing restaurant use to allow for space outside the brewery to access
the restaurant, including service of food. There would also be a stage for occasional
music events and a small pavilion to allow cover for customers in case of rain or other
inclement weather, with a limited enclosed area to allow for service to customers.

L. The Applicant’s use is already permitted by the City of Keene. As set forth in this
Application, the intended expansion of the permitted use would allow for a better use of
the property and not affect any neighboring properties at all. Many customers have asked
the Applicant to expand the restaurant service outside and allow for outside events.

2, The Applicant already operates a brewery with a restaurant on the property. The
brewery is a permitted use and the brewery has a license to operate a restaurant on the
property. The Applicant seeks only to expand the presently permitted uses to allow for
outside restaurant service for occasional music events, brew fests, food truck festivals and
other outside activities. The Applicant is proposing two structures which are minimal in
size, especially considering the property is zoned Industrial and the property contains
approximately 6.78 acres. There would be a small stand for bands to set up their
equipment and there would be a small pavilion to allow cover for the customer in case of
inclement weather and a small storage area inside the pavilion for the brewery service.

3. The brewery is a permitted use on the property and the brewery operates a
restaurant as well, as approved by the City of Keene. The property contains
approximately 6.78 acres and currently there is only one building on the property for
approximately 20,000 square feet. The present use and intended use of the property are
at the far end of Bradco Street and there are no residences for a very long distance.
Granting the variance would allow the Applicant to make better use of the property.
Many customers have asked the Applicant to expand the restaurant service outside and
allow for outside events.

4. The property is zoned Industrial and all of the surrounding properties are
businesses. The businesses include manufacturing, storage and retail sales including
outside storage of lumber and building matertals (Hamshaw Lumber Company). The
Applicant is at the far end of Bradco Street and there are no residences anywhere near the
property and the closest residences would not be affected by a granting of the variance.
The use, as requested by the Applicant, would not be injurious, obnoxious or offensive to
the neighborhood. The values of surrounding properties would not be diminished if the
variance was granted as they would not be affected by the variance.
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5A i The Applicant is only seeking an expansion of the current permitted use of
the property. The expansion is to allow for outside service of food from the restaurant to
customers; to have a small music stage and to have a small pavilion to allow cover for
customers in case of inclement weather and a small enclosed space inside of the pavilion
to allow for the brewery service.

The property contains approximately 6.7 acres of land and only one building of
approximately 20,000 square feet is on the property. The property is truly unique in the
City of Keene and even in the Industrial District. The abutters of the property are
industrial in nature, storage units and Hamshaw Lumber Company. There are no
residences that would be affected by the property.

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because the Applicant is merely
seeking an expansion of the current, permitted use of the property. It would be
reasonable to allow the Applicant to make better use of the property for business
purposes. Many customers have stated they would like more outdoor space for the
restaurant use and occasional outside events. The property is uniquely situated as there
are no residences anywhere near the property, there are trees which serve as sound
barriers and of course, there is a distance barrier to the residences.

B, If the variance is denied, that would create an unnecessary hardship on the
Applicant as the expansion is necessary to satisfy the requests of its customers. As set
forth above, there are special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other
properties in the area and the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance
with the ordinance. The property is zoned Industrial. The property currently has limited
use as there is only one 20,000 square foot building on the property. The property is at
the back part of Bradco Street and contains approximately 6.78 acres. There are natural
buffers to eliminate any sound issues, as a substantial portion of the property is
surrounded by trees and has a great distance barrier to any residences. It is a tough
business climate and granting the variance will allow the Applicant to better serve its
customers, which in turn makes the request a reasonable use.
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Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Subject Property:

116-002-000
116-002-000-000-000
17 BRADCO ST.

% 250 foot Abutters List Report

Keene, NH
December 05, 2019

Mailing Address:

TREMAC DEVELOPMENT LLC
20 CENTRAL SQ. SUITE2
KEENE, NH 03431-3795

Abutters:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

115-023-000
115-023-000-000-000
471 WINCHESTER ST.

116-001-000-000-000
20 BRADCO ST.

116-003-000
116-003-000-000-000
15 BRADCO ST.

116-004-000
116-004-000-000-000
11 BRADCO ST.

116-021-000
116-021-000-000-000
OOFF WETMORE ST.

116-022-000-000-000
0OFF WETMORE ST.

117-041-000
117-041-000-000-000
12 BRADCO ST.

117-041-000

117-041-000-000-000 (Bldg2)

12 BRADCO ST. Bldg 2

117-041-000

117-041-000-000-000 (Bldg3)

12 BRADCO ST. Bldg 3

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

KIRITSY LLC
PO BOX 24041
HILTON HEAD ISLAND, SC 29925-4041

" SUNSPACE REALTY INC

45 HILLTOP DR.
KEENE, NH 03431

MM S TV ASSOCIATES
ONE MILL PLAZA
LACONIA, NH 03246

" MAXCESS AMERICAS INC.

222 WEST MEMORIAL RD.
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73114

BANTAM REALTY TRUST LLC
15 KIT ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

CITY OF KEENE
3 WASHINGTON ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

KEENE SELF STORAGE LLC
12 BRADCO ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

' KEENE SELF STORAGE LLC

12 BRADCO ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

KEENE SELF STORAGE LLC
12 BRADCO ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

' KEENE SELF STORAGE LLC

12 BRADCO ST.

CAMA Number: 117-041-000-000-000 (Bidg4)

Property Address: 12 BRADCO ST. Bldg 4 KEENE, NH 03431

&t Taihuclogies
e e S

www.cai-tech.com
Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies
are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report.

Abutters List Report - Keene, NH
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250 foot Abutters List Report

Keene, NH
December 05, 2019

Parcel Number: 117-042-000 Mailing Address: LIVE FREE GS PRECISION REALTY LLC

CAMA Number: 117-042-000-000-000 101 JOHN SEITZ DR.
Property Address: 18 BRADCO ST. BRATTLEBORO, VT 05301
Parcel Number:  117-042-000 "~ Mailing Address: LIVE FREE GS PRECISION REALTY LLC
CAMA Number; 117-042-000-000-000 (Bldg2) 101 JOHN SEITZ DR.
Property Address: 18 BRADCO ST. Bidg 2 BRATTLEBORO, VT 05301
-

www.cai-tech.com
Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies
12/5/2019 are not responsibie for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report. Page 2 of 2

Abutters List Report - Keene, NH
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.
420-486 West St.

/BA 20-02

Petitioner requests a Varice to IIow two
menu boards/ordering units on site where
one is allowed per Section 102-1311(3).
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™ Cltyof Keene

New Hampshire

NOTICE OF HEARING

ZBA 20-02

A meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment will be held on Monday, January
6, 2020 at 6:30 PM in City Hall Council Chambers, 2™ floor, 3 Washington St,
Keene, New Hampshire to consider the petition of National Sign Corporation of
2 Phoebe Way, Worcester MA, representing 480 West Street, LLC of 177
Huntington Ave., Boston MA, requests a Variance for property located at 420-
486 West St., Tax Map #578-004-000, which is in the Commerce District. The
Petitioner requests to allow two menu boards/ordering units on site where one is
allowed per Section 102-1311(3) of the Zoning Ordinance.

This application is available for public review in the Community Development
Department at City Hall, 3 Washington Street, Keene, NH 03431 between the
hours of 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. or online at https://ci.keene.nh.us/zoning-board-

adjustment

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Cammnotavem

Corinne Marcou, Clerk
Notice issuance date December 24, 2019

City of Keene » 3 Washington Street » Keene, NH » 03431 « www.ci.keene.nh.us

Working Toward a Sustainable Community
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APPLICATION FOR APPEAL

For Office Use Only:

. _ Case No. 2. 5 .a? -0
Zoning Board of Adjustment Date Filed [“;? A/ 49 /(9 e
3 Washington Street, Fourth Floor Received By
Keene, New Hampshire 03431 Page | of o4
Phone: (603) 352-5440 Reviewed By )

The undersigned hereby applies to the City of Keene Zoning Board of Adjustment for an Appeal in
accordance with provisions of the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated 674:33.

TYPE OF APPEAL - MARK AS MANY AS NECESSARY
APPEAL OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF A NONCONFORMING USE
() APPLICATION FOR ENLARGEMENT OF A NONCONFORMING USE
() APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION
] APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
() APPLICATION FOR AN EQUITABLE WAIVER OF DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS

SECTION I - GENERAL INFORMATION

Name(s) of Applicant(s) NATIONAC Sl LOL.PORATION Phone: (50% 337
clo 5

Address 2

Name(s) of Owner(s) 480 WesT Steeet L (W'lb&f; COMOAN'&’S)

Address 117 HunminoTon Ave  Swite 1901 _BOSTD'N; MA Q2ns”

Location of Property M2D - Y86 WesT Steee T

SECTION II - LOT CHARACTERISTICS

Tax Map Parcel Number 518-00Y Zoning District oM

Lot Dimensions: Front Rear Side Side

Lot Area: Acres 'Li . q 8 Square Feet

% of Lot Covered by Structures (buildings, garages, pools, decks, etc.): Existing  Proposed

% of Impervious Coverage (structures plus driveways and/or parking areas, etc.): Existing  Proposed

Present Use /4’~ Z_

Proposed Use A- L

SECTION III - AFFIDAVIT

hgreby certify I am owner or the authorized agent of the owner of the property upon which
1 ap}jh is sogfelit theX all infbrmation provided by me is true under enary of law.
( AV NS Date iZ,u 7019

‘(Signature of Owner or Authorized Agent) b
Please Print Name | 1A 1 B~ H OPICiys LWL Q.

K:ZBA\Web_Forms\Variance_Application_2010.doc 8/22/2017
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PROPERTY ADDRESS L20- V8L WesT STeeé T

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

¢ A Vanance is requested from Section (s) “) L= l 3 ‘ ‘ ( 3) of the Zoning Ordinance to permit:
| fmwva«@, Mewin boarf per [ot) The Rewuesr Berore. e Ba D IS 1O
Auow Z M boamss |otpacine Wburs SuE, Wit orae s Auowias
DESCRIBE BRIEFLY YOUR RESPONSE TO EACH VARIANCE CRITERIA: .

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

‘13\\/ AuovouNe Two bzm: “Trieh /Vle_m\ B)A“EDS r /MONS
'Bc’rm b Quuic Eon, Awcess © BCM-, TH2n OZDEZ (NG -
ANp Fasien, Seevice oo CHSTQMaes_

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

goume ordinance Auoos E)L MENM&AEDS,, ’TH'S?AETlLMWL
e A4S Two Deiwe THry

LAtNEs » "
Ale P U, G- THeee o o Mesw EGAJZDS

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:
THES RestauzanT was DesioNed Ko Tioo Deyve Tew (an
EPen (e Dr v Turu O Dice N E{ Ai : e o
g{tH D ) . Uoou N M(:Nu _Boxnzos A
We-THIu, (Ane TRacrie | k. !
) <Xl KepT © Mlt‘vL

| MU AN (1
&d\l &'SLL\[ AND Qi/u(_t Ly NAVl(a.ﬁTQ \Dr‘CWl:TH'ZM %M&S'

4. Ifthe variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished

becausec—l(;H!S Is A COMMER CLag, /4)215_4‘ BT /l/lAN\( Q?r At A
MMz ¢ i BUILD)Q[DS .

K:ZBA\Web_Forms\Variance_Application_2010.doc §/22/2017

Revisu iz{m /‘q‘
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5. Unnecessary Hardship

A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area,
denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:

1. No fair and substantial relattonship exists between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because:

By Hhavie T00 Deive Taen banes- 1 yegpe e (EN
eLic To C?bucu,\/ AND &Sw\/ NAVIoATE Ty De &&4 )
O ODé Take ouT Arewy & QUicg e
.
and

11. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:
Tg((; Sft\l’re HAS ;@ugo DéS)LoNK[) W g beuw_ THey
» S/
H (#=p] j
e A Mevn QJAYZD A O begg, Ne User

B. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be
deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other
properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance,
and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

B, Auomsme o Deive THeW oedering Uy
T

Ty TeArr CoNeesn, E )
Thie ’ ‘\> ' ON /41\1 . ‘
< 63TA"&"Z NT g & ups AT

K:ZBA\Web_Fonns\Variance Application 2010.doc 8/22/2017
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September 6, 2019

City of Keene

Community Development Department :
3 Washington Street

Keene, NH 03431

Re: Burger King Signage Application
444 West Street
Fairbanks Plaza
Keene, NH

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

On behalf of 480 West Street LLC (Owner and Landlord), as duly authorized agent, | do hereby
National Sign Corporation and their permit agents, Hazel Hopkins and Heather Dudko, to apply
for, and obtain all necessary municipal permits with respect to signage for Burger King (Tenant)
to be located at the above referenced location

On Behalf of 444 West Street, LLC
c/o The Wilder Companies, Ltd.

Its agent,
Kelli A. Burke
Sr. VP of Def/elopment Services

/l ; /ﬁlflf

(Prmted Nayx
K] L 9//2017
(Authorized Agent Signature) (‘ba\e)

350 Bayision Streat

Suite {300

Baston {32 02193
£17.247.89200
witierco.com
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SRS Y,

LI 5 - =
&' TALL SPLIT FACE CMU W/

-0 DOOR & BLACK ALUMINUM GATES, 1
IGNED BY ARCHITECT - 1
=6 I js
~

NOTE:
SILT FENCE OR STRAW WATTLES SH/
LMITS OF CONSTRUCTION/ALONG TH,

ONe /'/(('—Nu. gm (Mml ’Be &(MT AS WELL AS ARGUND ANY STOCKPIL
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- Menu Boaen -

Dimensions and Performance Specifications

Figure 1.2. Enclosure width may vary depending on site needs and a franchise’s approved enclosures.

1.1.1. Dimensions and Performance Specifications

Measurements and dimensions for the tripte and single display enclosures: ‘L{ 4 m

Enclosure

Measurements

Triple Display Model

Width (including base | 82.8" {210.31 cm)
ST-493X)

Height (including base | 78" (198.12 cm)
ST-493X)

Base Width (ST-493X)

82.8" (210.31 cm)

Base Height (ST-493X)

21.2" (53.84 cm)

Base Depth (ST-493X)

12.60" (32 cm)

Weight

Total is approx. 563.7 Ib (255.7 kg) with the displays, 176.4 Ib (80 kg)
without displays.

Enclosure Single Display Model
Measurements

Width (including base | 27.6" (70.1 cm)
ST-491X)

Height (including base | 78" (198.12 cm)
ST-491X)

Base Width (ST-491X)

27.6" (70.1 cm)

Base Height (ST-491X)

21.2" (53.82 cm)
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Dimensions and Performance Specifications

Enclosure Single Display Model
Measurements

Base Depth (ST-491X) | 12.60" (32 cm)

Weight Total is approx. 217.4 Ib (98.6 kg) with the displays, 88.18 Ib (40 kg)
without displays.

Performance

Specifications
IP Code IP56 Certified

Coating and Finish Durahle Outdoor Rated Powder Coat Finish

LG Technical Drawing 49" Display, 1 x 3 Enclosure (Units in MM)

2103 181
46.5 L2
g
g
8 oy
g
o
§
L =
2 &
w t_:” Ql

300.00
EPRE =
# LA N ‘

50.8
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FOUNDATIONS AND STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS
‘SHALL BE CALCULATED IN COMPLIANCE
WITH APPLICABLE CODES.

. mun

STEEL SUPPORT NOTE.

STEEL CONTINGENT ON ENGINEERS SPEC. AND WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS.
STEEL BASE PLATE w/STEEL ANCHOR BOLTS AND CONCRETE FOUNDATION.

I REV | DATE [ DESCRIPTION 1By

_—FABR. SWING AWAY
. MANUAL RETURN CANOPY

ANCHOR BOLT OR DIRECT BURIAL FOUNDATION SHOULD BE PROVIDED BY

S$-10.2 Drive Thru OCU
Swing Away/Manual Return
Canopy Arm

Revised 10/30/2017
page 32A of 105

ENGINEER FOR LOCAL WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS. | 7'-0"
COLOR NOTE: i
REVEAL/SUPPORT STEEL: Pantone 1797 G |
CANOPY TOP: PAINT BURGER KING SILVER :
CABINET FACE: W/3M DI-NOC WOODGRAIN VINYL :
OCU CABINET FACE: PAINT BURGER KING SILVER 063 TOP FILLER —— |
CABINET BACK: 3M DI—NOC WOODGRAIN VINYL e
OCU BOLT KIT: PAINT Pantone 1797 C
113"~ —.063" ALUM
| 5ln P FILLER
f s / TOP FILLE l
2%* =l | ’}— [ - S
T 063" ALUM -
BOTTOM FILLER .
\ 118 WHITE LD s
. \ PCB LENSE | \k
|‘ 1 \~WHITE REFLECTIVE FLAME GRILLING ™. °
VINYL BKG'D. SINCE 1954 .
WITH 2" BLACK COPY TO BE 3M WHITE VINYL 0
‘ 1 ———19"x17" SNAP LOCK \C
e lll 063" ALUM —_ GRAPHICS FRAME
-8, . f W/3M DI—NOC PAINT BK SILVER i
E—d o WOODGRAIN VINYL .063" ALUM
9'-5 e " LM 7 W/3M DI-NOC
BAINT BK SILVER WOODGRAIN VINYL
PER VENDOR SPECIFICATIONS:
THIS OCU CABINET FACE WILL —— FABR, OCU CAB. W/ D 15"
ACCOMMODATE INSTALLATION OF DISPLAY, SPEAKER AND MICROPHONE
TEXAS DIGITAL, SICOM (NOTE: TO BE ACCESSED FROM REAR)
AND HYPERACTIVE ORDER
. CONFIRMATION
1-73 DISPLAY UNITS. COOLING FANS
A ARE NOT REQUIRED
! 57" 063" ALUM
\ BOLT COVER
Hots: BURGER IHG* o+ BURGER KNG Buns end Crascent Logo b uee @ for sl locatiens globeily. Al odier masks will uos “THP.
mmehmus.mWMummmmwmommwthmmmmmmsﬂwm'MmmMmmmmmmmmmmmmmummm
BT 6 Coprishied Dosument ~Froject informeth Cllent Raview Sistus = , oy Sei——————
This Drawing/Design lustrated Is the Copyrighted _ BURGER K6 hatan®
of Burger King. The production, copying, or mw&mhgm%mm L1 Approved Name

®  use hereof Is prohiblied without wiltten consent.
b  Any iofringement will be subject to legal action.

anym}ueﬂmmwwmm [ Revise & Resubmit  Tite
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=S ST 4 | REV | DATE| DESCRIPTION = | BY

FOUNDATIONS AND STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS

$-10.2 Drive Thru OCU

QL=

FABR. SWING AWAY

SHALL BE CALCULATED IN COMPLIANCE L A Swing Away/Manual Return
WITH APPLICABLE CODES. L MANLIAL: RETUSN, BANGRY Canopy Arm
STEEL SUPPORT NOTE: AN Rewsedaozlggemg
STEEL CONTINGENT ON ENGINEERS SPEC. AND WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS. S o pag
STEEL BASE PLATE w/STEEL ANCHOR BOLTS AND CONCRETE FOUNDATION. ” i
ANCHOR BOLT CR DIRECT BURIAL FOUNDATION SHOULD BE PROVIDED BY | e
ENGINEER FOR LOCAL WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS. 7’0" S -
R_NOTE: -~ ~
REVEAL/SUPPORT STEEL: PAINT BURGER KING RED I ‘4.>1
CANOPY TOP: PAINT BURGER KING SILVER N A
CABINET FACE: W/3M DI-NOC WOODGRAIN VINYL NN A
OCU CABINET FACE: PAINT BURGER KING SILVER 063 TOP FILLER ——| O P
CABINET BACK: W/3M DI-NOC WOODGRAIN VINYL e O -~
OCU BOLT KIT: PAINT BURGER KING RED e o
NN
WET LOCATION, |18 [~ —.063" ALUM SN\
MANUFACTURER, —er{ (=i 53" / TOP FILLER 1 -
AND UL DECAL . L L’ -
— T = J—
| <« [l g s : — _—.083" ALUM
2%.,1_ -~ E/’Sr""‘i \ * | | »" W/3M DI-NOC
T — e ———— . —— = -
1 | \\ \ 063" ALUM B WOODGRAIN VINYL
\ \,\ BOTTOM FILLER \?f’?—
i LY - .118 WHITE LD e LI
[1 ) \ PCB LENSE G L.
’ 1 — WHITE REFLECTIVE | S%‘gﬂgg}}"“c
VINYL BKG'D.
| | ( WITH 2%” BLACK COPY ' TO BE 3M WHITE VINYL . J
ol
| o /
e o |T—19"x17" SNAP LOCK 063" ALUM —/
ol My L
8'-3" ° L
| g'—5" WOODGRAIN VINYL b ol
, T 083" ALUM ELECTRICAL NOTE-ACTUAL # OF CIRCUITS TO BE
| . PAINT BK SILVER TOTAL ANPS: 0.5
PER VENDOR SPECIFICATIONS: . - /10 18" § OF Sis: °f & 25 AMR{RECOMNENDED)
THIS OCU CABINET FACE WILL o : . ¥ ELECTRICAL CONNECTION AS FOLLOWS:
| [ ACCOMMODATE INSTALLATION OF . DISPLAY, SPEAKER AND GREEN TO GREEN (GROUND), WHITE TO WHITE (NEUTRAL), BLACK TO
(]| TExS DIGTAL, SICOM m ?ﬁrﬁgp FT{?;NEE ACCESSED %ng;é?g%moso TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
[ | AND HYPERACTIVE ORDER ,5 'z, L FROM ’ REAR) REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
(| T CONFIRMATION {1 —1()%?r AND/CR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES. THIS INCLUDES PROPER
V=73 DISPLAY UNITS. COOLING FANS 0 GROUNDING AND BONDING OF SIGN.
] » ARE NOT REQUIRED . THE LOCATION OF DISCONNECT SWITCH AFTER INSTALLATION SHALL
| I : COMPLY WITH ARTICLE 600.6(A)(1) OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE.
Y S [ l [ gt } ELECTRICAL ALL SIGNAGE WILL BE (U.L) LISTED, (U.L) 2161 COMPLIANT AND
I ‘\ — e CONNECTION CARRY (U.L) LABELS.
Hote: BURGER KNG or BURGER {ING*Buns and Crescent Logs to wse "®" for all lpcations globelly. Al other maris will wes “TH",

Bmm@hﬂnu.s.mmowmmmmmammmowwmmmwmuummsawwwummmmmmmmmmmuwmm

I — T T E—— S ———————
This Drawing/Design illustrated Copyrigl BURGER
A Pmpemwgm& e e ee— m““"'“:.Pm"“‘*“maﬁ*’w““m“ L Approved Namo
d ‘mm;w:;hmmewglmm mﬂ-‘&wwm m o production release 7] Ravige & Resubmit  Tiie Dato
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| REV [DATE|DESCRIPTION

| BY

$-10.2 Drive Thru OCU

w"" Swing Away/Manual Return
19"x17" SNAP Canopy Arm

LOCK FRAME Revised 05/16/2018

page 38 of 117

ATTACH AND FIX ——
OCU CABINET FACE
w/ DISPLAY &
SPEAKER CUTOUTS

2
\a_/

OPTIONAL PANEL _FOR_DIGITAL

MENUBOARD APPLICATION

N

MUST ROUT THIS AREA—

Pan MICROPHCONE

_~—— FOAM SUPPORT
BRACKET

_~— OCU DISPLAY
BRACKET

_— ENCLOSED SPEAKER

SYSTEM (SUPPLIED)

==

%’

=
PER VENDOR SPECIFICATIONS: = FABR. SPEAKER BRACKET
THIS OCU CABINET FACE WILL 1" TEMPERED :

ACCESS TO COMPCNENTS TO : (PLUG WELD TO BACK OF

ACCOMMODATE INSTALLATION OF SE FROM REAR OF UNIT ~— GLASS
TEXAS DIGITAL, SICOM, AND HYPERACTIVE G S ~ (11X14) CABINET FACE PANEL)

ORDER CONFIRMATION DISPLAY UNITS. COOLING FANS
ARE NOT REQUIRED.

i‘-—}“‘-al/
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ALIGN HOLES
PLATE

WITH BASE —

—WELD NUTS
/" TOP PLATE ONLY

. —— 1"X1"% -
STEEL TUBE |
‘ FRAME 7

WELD NUT—

|
4" X 237" ’
STEEL PIPE

4" X 237"
STEEL PIPE

POWER OUT —

— 3" STEEL
MOUNTING PLATE

#’¢ ANCHOR BOLT ‘
48" LONG (4)

I
STEEL ANGLE 4

AUGERED FOUNDATION:
2'—0"¢x4'~E" DP
TOTAL= 0.52 CU. YDS.

T

| REV [DATE|DESCRIPTION [BY

$-10.2 Drive Thru OCU
Swing Away/Manual Return
Canopy Arm

Revised 05/16/2018
page 39 of 117

MATERIAL _LIST:

35 LFT ST0006 1"X1"X16GA STEEL TUBE
12.5 SQFT SS0008 16CA STEEL SHEET

9 LFT SPO001 4"X.237" STEEL PIPE

5  SQFT AS0030 090" ALUM SHEET

2 SQFT SPLO013 3" STEEL PLATE

78  SQFT AS0021 .063" ALUM SHEET

3 LFT SA0004 1"X1"X4" STEEL ANGLE

Notn: BURGER KING*or BURGIER KING*Buns and Creecant Logd to uee “E” for all loceifions globelly. All other marke will use "TH",

BURGER KING @ In the U.S. uos the ® trademerk symibol. The Bunger ing ® irademark may not be reglelsred in all countrive. $s0 “Legal Stendards” for mors informaiion. For raglsiralion updaise, plesss contect the tsgel deparément in Eitam] (385) 378-3088.
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[ REV |DATE| DESCRIFTION [BY

$-10.2 Drive Thru OCU

.Wmo 3" b EEEO\L“YT HPLATE Swing Away/Manual Return
_-.[— — Canopy Arm
e I L —f’“—' Revised 05/16/2018
* 1 page 40 of 117
I 93"
; : — 1’2
Li 2-7" ——~~‘ —'-! ‘-— 3" I S
33" STEEL PIPE
FACE SUPPORT GUSSETS
090 ALUM
QrTY: 3
——I f—— 1155"

r

|

|

(18

BASE._PLATE
$" STEEL PLATE
FRAMES
16GA STEEL PLATE
QTY: 3
Hoi: BURGER /IG* or BURGER KING*Bun erd Creccant Logo to uss “®” for &l locelions globally, Al other marts will uos “TH",
BURBER IIHO ® In the U.5. 1198 tho @ tradamat: eymiol. The Burger g ® edemesk rmay not bs regiatared in all countrise. Se “Lagal Stzndands™ for mor Information. For reglstralion updstes, ploazs contoc tiho lagal depertment th Mial (408) $78-3050,
e e t— e — - —
This Drawing/Design flustrated Is the Copyrightsd BURGER KIN0 Burger King requires that an * (<7 Approved®
I e it —— rmig s ooiad fom o ety . | Approved Hase
ST e gt wil oo subjort i o cn, T e D G YO b = o oy o1y MOAUcton ekoase o production slease [ Revige & Resubmit Tt Date
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| REV [ DATE| DESCRIPTIGN |BY

$-10.2 Drive Thru OCU

3-8 Swing Away/Manual Return
- Canopy Arm
70" 7 Revised 05/16/2018
) n ) " ) » page 41 of 117
- 2' 3% - 3-53 1-3% oty —l
4" Iy g
1 » s —1"X4 Xé ‘e
O%'& / ALUM TUBE + 3 Sg ?
= < 1N
1 1 ~1% 1'_3,1%" .
R
2-11%" N GE24-25
1'-28" T BOY L Y POWER/SUPPLY
LIGHT BOX_LED LAYOUT MIN. 1/2" OFF
WHITE 24V GE TETRA MAX: 11 FT
l IR P GEPS24-25 POWER SUPPLY: 1 QTy  INTERIOR BOTIOM OF
5'~113" ) ] 114" . 358" ,
4 [ T _.Inx4uxén ft— 1 ()" —]
ALUM 2" 6" o
TUBE
your VO 128 "
= r .
2")(2")(&""/‘/ AT 1= » S
l ALUM TUBE |\ |l 1 it | t_u TN~ %8 HOLES FOR 85 9"
. * 10" 8" ,:@. #3" BOLTS \f_
2"X2"¥g" f \\ * i . c\¥ #1" POWEROUT
ALUM ANGLE " Jr-cgf s - S _f HOLE 3oy sTeEL TUBE —
‘IO%-& 3 —5% TUBE 1"
PERIMETER MOUNTING PLATE/SIUR

}" STEEL PLATE

7 10 9B S5 1-32" SCALE: 2X

4"X4" GUSSET —.| ‘ FRAM TERL IST:
N L A 26 LFT ARECTO009  2"X4"Xd” ALUM TUBE
=" il ¢ 4 | [ 3 3 LFT SAQDO4 1"X1"X8" STEEL ANGLE
NN > < 59, S Igisme
» T NG iy 4 1 ¥
+' CAP PLATE e M 1 SQFT  SPLOOT2 4" STEEL PLATE
1"X1"x38" PERIMETER 2 SQFT SPLOO11 1" STEEL PLATE
3" STEEL TUBE — 2"%2"X3" ALUM 2 LT SP0007 3)"0 STEEL PIPE
i's BOLTS ALUM_ TUBE 20 LFT ARECTO004  1°X4"X§" ALUM TUBE

Hot: BURGER KING*or BURGER KNG Bwns and Creocant Logo to ves "B for all locations globally. A othar marks will use “TH"
BURGER KING ® In tho U3, uos the @ trademeris symbel. The Burger King ® tredemarit may not bo registersd in all countries. Soo “Logel Standands” for mors informalion. For registration updates, plesss contact the lsgal deparimant in flanl (205) 375-3060.
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| REV | DATE| DESCRIPTION | BY

ALL MATERIAL TO HE .063" ALUM S-10.2 Drive Thru OCU
““P.‘R‘.‘E‘“"“"“" Swing Away/Manuat Return
R Canopy Arm
Revised 05/16/2018
11(5‘ page 42 of 117
? T-— 0.063" 0.063"
[ j_ { A
1.563 " . 1.563 "
l lj/ —f1.5 e 1 7Ti5—(1.5
Ri—1H = - " - . RS
i8 - —ai — 1,563 “I;l —*{ [~=—1.563 S
S S O ' V\\
30.1 SQFT | 29.7 SQFT
‘.;‘l] " DY T a " .
| "N
ir U
1’"91;6" i
gz g_3" .
| 4.9 SQFT
L | . "
l H ‘ 2 -—91% 1
nn nni W . I S
| T
| - !
L .
\ i N
1.5" —a=| Hb— | f— 1 ,5" \'~-u_>‘ 1.5 *-I-F ~--“ —~1.5"
1.5" —wr| Ha— —-% He—1.5" 15" —--{ — —-1—— 15"
1.5" —4= |=—— 347" ——-H—1 5" 1.5" —#={ f=a— 34.125" —e={ |=—1,5"
-~ 437 f——43.125" ——=|
ERONT PANEL REAR PANEL

Mobe: BURGER IING*or BURGER HING*Buns end Crascent Logo to ues "6” for 2ll locations globelly. All other marke will uss “TH™,
BURGER HING ® In the U.S. use the ® trademask symbol. Ths Bunger iing ® trademast may rvot b registored in 2l countrles. Seo “Legel Stendands” for more information. For regisiration updates, pleasa contaet the logal deparimant in Miami (308) $78-3080,

R | ———————
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Subject Properties:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

578-004-000
578-004-000-000-000
420-486 WEST ST.

578-004-000
578-004-000-000-000 (Bldg2)

A 250 foot Abutters List Report

Keene, NH
November 20, 2019

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

480 WEST STREET LLC
177 HUNTINGTON AVE. SUITE 1901
BOSTON, MA 02115

480 WEST STREET LLC
177 HUNTINGTON AVE. SUITE 1901

Property Address: 420-486 WEST ST. Bidg 2 BOSTON, MA 02115

Abutters:

Parcel Number:  109-026-000 Mailing Address: 76 SUMMER STREET REALTY TRUST
CAMA Number:  109-026-000-000-000 96 EXCHANGE ST.

Property Address: 163 PEARL ST. LEOMINSTER, MA 01453-2516
Parcel Number: 109-028-000 Mailing Address: WKBK REALTYLLC
CAMA Number:  109-028-000-000-000 22715 COMINO DEL MAR APT. 26
Property Address: 54 ROUTE 12 BOCA RATON, FL 33433

Parcel Number:  565-017-000 Mailing Address: CHESHIRE OIL COMPANY INC )
CAMA Number: 565-017-000-000-000 PO BOX 586

Property Address: 465 WEST ST. KEENE, NH 03431

Parcel Number:  565-017-000 Mailing Address: CHESHIRE OIL COMPANY INC
CAMA Number:  565-017-000-000-000 (Bldg2) PO BOX 586

Property Address: 465 WEST ST. Bidg 2 KEENE, NH 03431

Parcel Number: 565-018-000 Mailing Address: REALTIES INC

CAMA Number:  565-018-000-000-000 3704 STONEGATE DR.

Property Address: 447 WEST ST. DURHAM, NC 27705

Parcel Number: 565-018-000 Mailing Address: REALTIES INC

CAMA Number:  565-018-000-000-000 (Bldg2) 3704 STONEGATE DR.

Property Address: 447 WEST ST. Bldg 2 DURHAM, NC 27705

‘Parcel Number:  565-018-000 Mailing Address: REALTIES INC

CAMA Number: 565-018-000-000-000 (Bldg3) 3704 STONEGATE DR.

Property Address: 447 WEST ST. Bldg 3 DURHAM, NC 27705

Parcel Number: ' 565-01 8-000 Mailing Address: REALTIES INC

CAMA Number:  565-018-000-000-000 (Bldg4) 3704 STONEGATE DR.

Property Address: 447 WEST ST. Bldg 4 DURHAM, NC 27705

‘Parcel Number:  565-019-000 Mailing Address: SHAKOUR MITCHELL G.

CAMA Number:  565-019-000-000-000 PO BOX 487

Property Address: 445 WEST ST. KEENE, NH 03431

i

www.cai-tech.com

Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies

11/20/2019

are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report.

Abutters List Report - Keene, NH
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Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:;
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

565-020-000
565-020-000-000-000
0 WEST ST.

566-004-000
566-004-000-000-000
421 WEST ST.

577-035-000
577-035-000-000-000
0 PEARL ST.

577-039-000
577-0398-000-000-000
400 WEST ST.

577-040-000
577-040-000-000-000
410 WEST ST.

" 577-041-000

577-041-000-000-000
40 AVON ST.

577-041-000
577-041-000-001-000
410 WEST ST.

" 577-042-000

577-042-000-000-000
391 WEST ST.

578-001-000
578-001-000-000-000
41 AVON ST.

578-002-000
578-002-000-000-000
25 AVON ST.

578-002-000
578-002-000-000-000 (Bldg2)
25 AVON ST. Bldg 2

" 578-003-000

578-003-000-000-000
15 AVON ST.

250 foot Abutters List Report

Keene, NH
November 20, 2019

Mailing Address:

- Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

. Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

" Mailing Address:

- Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

www.cai-tech.com

SYFELD KEENE ASSOCIATES LLC
165 WEST END AVE. 15M
NEW YORK, NY 10023

SYFELD KEENE ASSOCIATES LLC
165 WEST END AVE. 15M
NEW YORK, NY 10023

CITY OF KEENE
3 WASHINGTON ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

SAVINGS BANK OF WALPOLE
PO BOX 517
WALPOLE, NH 03608

SPIRIT SPE IM PORTFOLIO 20139 LLC
PO BOX 868
CALAIS, ME 04619

ANTIOCH UNIVERSITY
40 AVON ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

HIGHLANDS FUEL DELIVERY LLC
ATTN: CORPORATE REAL ESTATE PO
BOX 868

CALAIS, ME 04619

391 WEST STREET LLC
391 WEST ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

XANTHOPOULOS SEMELA LIVING
TRUST

297 MARLBORO ST.

KEENE, NH 03431

KISER FAMILY REV. TRUST

I

PO BOX'401
SPOFFORD, NH 03462

KISER FAMILY REV. TRUST |
PO BOX 401
SPOFFORD, NH 03462

AVON STREET INC
15 AVON ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies

11/20/2019

are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report.
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Page 62 of 64



Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

578-005-000
578-005-000-000-000
536 WEST ST.

582-004-000
582-004-000-000-000
0 PEARL ST.

582-004-000
582-004-000-001-001
127A PEARL ST. #1

582-004-000
582-004-000-001-002
127B PEARL ST. #2

582-004-000
582-004-000-001-003
127C PEARL ST. #3

582-004-000
582-004-000-001-004
127D PEARL ST. #4

" 582-004-000

582-004-000-001-005
129A PEARL ST. #1

582-004-000
582-004-000-001-006
129B PEARL ST. #2

582-005-000
582-005-000-000-000
123 PEARL ST.

582-005-000

582-005-000-000-000 (Bldg2)

123 PEARL ST. Bldg 2

582-007-000
582-007-000-000-000
105 PEARL ST.

582-010-000
582-010-000-000-000
22 HART PL.

250 foot Abutters List Report

Keene, NH
November 20, 2019

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

STATE OF NH
PO BOX 483

CONCORD, NH 03302-0483

ASHER CONSTRUCTION LLC

77 NASHUA RD.
SHARON, NH 03458

MCCORMACK, HELEN A.

127A PEARL ST. #1
KEENE, NH 03431

POPOWICH, STEPHEN
127B PEARL ST. #2
KEENE, NH 03431

BACON DAVID L. & VICKI L. REV. FAMILY

TRUST
31 WEST SURRY RD.
KEENE, NH 03431

CHEROF, ROBIN E.
127D PEARL ST. #4
KEENE, NH 03431

KNAPP, MICHELLE ELLEN
129A PEARL ST. UNIT 5

KEENE, NH 03431

WEAVER, TODD S.

129B PEARL ST. UNIT 6

KEENE, NH 03431

MGJ REALTY LLC
PO BOX 562
KEENE, NH 03431

MGJ REALTY LLC
PO BOX 562
KEENE, NH 03431

FAULKNER CLARENCE A. REV. TRUST

105 PEARL ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

FISK FRANKLIN C.
22 HART PL.
KEENE, NH 03431

www.cai-tech.com
Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies
are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report.
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Abutters List Report - Keene, NH
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Keene, NH
November 20, 2019

=7 250 foot Abutters List Report

Parcel Number: 582-011-000 Mailing Address: JEWELL, CHRISTINE M.

CAMA Number: 582-011-000-000-000 30 HART PL.

Property Address: 30 HART PL. KEENE, NH 03431-3557
Parcel Number:  582-012-000 " "Malling Address: CITY OF KEENE

CAMA Number: 582-012-000-000-000 3 WASHINGTON ST.
Property Address: 0 PEARL ST. KEENE, NH 03431

www.cai-tech.com
Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies
11/20/2019 are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report. Page 4 of 4

Abutters List Report - Keene, NH
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